

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 20-1291

WARBIRD ADVENTURES, INC.; and THOM RICHARD,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

*Petition for Review from an Emergency Cease and Desist Order Issued by the
Federal Aviation Administration on July 28, 2020*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION, AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND PILOTS ASSOCIATION, THE INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF AIR SHOWS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FLIGHT INSTRUCTORS, THE NORTH AMERICAN TRAINER ASSOCIATION, AND THE GENERAL AVIATION MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, NEUTRAL ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONERS' REVIEW OF FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION DECISION, FAA-07-28-2020

Alan L. Farkas
John W. Harrington
SmithAmundsen, LLC
150 N. Michigan, Ste. 3300
Chicago, IL 60601
312-894-3200
afarkas@salawus.com

-and-

Kathleen A. Yodice
Yodice Associates
12505 Park Potomac, Ste. 600
Potomac, MD 20854
202-810-6800
Kathy.yodice@yodice.com
*Attorneys for Experimental
Aircraft Association*

Lauren Lacey Haertlein
General Counsel
1400 K Street NW, Suite 801
Washington, DC 20005
202.393.1500
lhaertlein@gama.aero
*Attorney for General Aviation
Manufacturers Association*

Justine Harrison
421 Aviation Way
Frederick, Maryland 21701
(301) 695-2206
justine.harrison@aopa.org
*Attorney for International
Council of Air Shows, National
Association of Flight
Instructors, and North American
Trainer Association*

Justine Harrison
Ronald D. Golden
Jared M. Allen
Ian J. Arendt
421 Aviation Way
Frederick, Maryland 21701
(301) 695-2206
justine.harrison@aopa.org
*Attorneys for Aircraft
Owners and Pilots
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	viii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI.....	2
A. Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association.	2
B. Experimental Aircraft Association.	2
C. The International Council of Air Shows.	3
D. The National Association of Flight Instructors.	3
E. The North American Trainer Association.	4
F. The General Aviation Manufacturers Association.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Regulatory History of Limited Category Aircraft.....	5
B. The FAA Distinguishes Flight Training from Commercial Operations and from the Carriage of Persons or Property for Compensation or Hire.....	7
C. Owners of Limited Category Aircraft do not Violate 14 C.F.R. § 91.315 by Obtaining Flight Training in their Own Aircraft without an Exemption or Special Authorization.	11
IV. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Nishio v. Saipan Int’l Airport</i> , FAA Docket No. 16-13-03, Director’s Determination, 2016 WL 9685577 (Apr. 29, 2016)	10
--	----

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. Part 9	6, 7
14 C.F.R. Part 42	8
14 C.F.R. Part 61	7
14 C.F.R. Part 91	9
14 C.F.R. Part 119	7, 8
14 C.F.R. Part 121	9
14 C.F.R. Part 135	8, 9
14 C.F.R. § 21.27	6, 7
14 C.F.R. § 21.175	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.183	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.191(g)	11
14 C.F.R. § 45.1	8
14 C.F.R. § 91.315	1, 7, 11, 13
14 C.F.R. § 91.319	12
14 C.F.R. § 91.319(a)(2)	11, 12, 13

14 C.F.R. § 119.1(e)(1).....	8
14 C.F.R. § 119.1(e)(3)	8
14 C.F.R. § 135.1(b)(1).....	8
14 C.F.R. § 135.1(b)(3).....	8

Federal Register:

Air Taxi Operators and Commercial Operators of Small Aircraft, 29 Fed. Reg. 2988 (Mar. 5, 1964).....	8
Certification of Surplus Military Aircraft, 28 Fed. Reg. 13394 (Dec. 11, 1963).....	5, 6
Certification Procedures for Products and Parts, 29 Fed. Reg. 14562 (Oct. 24, 1964)	6
Commercial Operator Certification and Operating Rules, 19 Fed. Reg. 1369 (Mar. 11, 1954).....	8
Commuter Operations and General Certification and Operations Requirements, 60 Fed. Reg. 65832 (Dec. 20, 1995)	8
Pilot, Flight Instructor, Ground Instructor, and Pilot School Certification Rules, 62 Fed. Reg. 16220 (Apr. 4, 1997)	9
Regulation of Fractional Aircraft Ownership Programs and On-Demand Operations, 68 Fed. Reg. 54520 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	8
Revision of General Operating and Flight Rules, 54 Fed. Reg. 34284 (Aug. 18, 1989)	7
Type Certificates for Surplus Aircraft of the Armed Forces, 59 Fed. Reg. 19114 (April 21, 1994).....	6
Withdrawal of Proposed Rules, 68 Fed. Reg. 43885 (July 24, 2003).....	6-7

Other Authorities:

Advisory Circular 61-83J: Nationally Scheduled, FAA-Approved, Industry-Conducted Flight Instructor Refresher Course (Sept. 13, 2018).....	10
Civil Aeronautics Manual 42 Irregular Air Carrier and Off-Route Rules, Appendix B Air Taxi Operators, § 42.0-3 Operations for which an Air Taxi Operator Certificate is not required (Aug. 1954)	8
FAA Legal Interpretation Letter from Jeffrey Klang, Regional Counsel, to Roger Schaffner, 2014 WL 1869849 (May 5, 2014)	9-10
FAA Legal Interpretation Letter from Lorelei Peter, Assistant Chief Counsel for Regulations, to William Grannis, 2017 WL 3399663 (Aug. 3, 2017).....	7
FAA Legal Interpretation Letter from Mark W. Bury, Assistant Chief Counsel for International Law, to Gregory Morris (Oct 7, 2014)	13
FAA Order 8900.1, Flight Standards Information Management System (2020)	12
FAA Order 8900.1, vol. 3, ch. 11, § 1, ¶ 3-291	12
FAA Order 8900.1, vol. 3, ch. 11, § 1, ¶ 3-292(A)	12
FAA Order 8900.1, vol. 3, ch. 11, § 1, ¶ 3-292(B).....	12
FAA Order 8900.1, vol. 3, ch. 11, § 1, ¶ 3-292(C).....	12
Grant of Exemption No. 6811 from Richard Gordon, Acting Director of Flight Standards Service to The Stallion 51 Corp., Regulatory Docket No. FAA-2002-12993; previously Docket No. 29197 (Sept. 17, 1998)	12
KENT S. JACKSON, FEDERAL AVIATION REGULATIONS EXPLAINED: PARTS 1, 61, 91, 141, AND NTSB 830 (2003).....	11-12

Letter re: Exemption No. 10356 from David Gillion, Acting Deputy
Director, Flight Standards Service to Randy Hansen, Experimental
Aircraft Association, Regulatory Docket No. FAA-2011-0656
(Sept. 9, 2011)..... 15

Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd., SA-040, Understanding Flight Experience
(Mar. 2015) 15

U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin., Flight Standards Serv.,
FAA-H-8083-9B, Aviation Instructor's Handbook (2020)..... 10-11
